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SUMMARY:  
 
On November 7th, 2023, City of Louisville’s Residents overwhelmingly voted to extend 
(by 10 years, through 2033) and increase (From 3/8ths to 1/2 cent), the Open Space 
and Parks Sales and Use Tax, Measure 2C. The ballot measure defines how tax 
revenues are to be split, and by City Ordinance No. 2023-1856, Council directed Staff 
to establish separate and distinct funds for each Division.  
 
Finance Staff has been working diligently towards separating the existing shared 
Open Space and Parks Fund. (Fund 201) The following tasks have been identified 
and are in various stages of completion; 
 
 Established/Created new Funds in ERP System. 
 Established/Created new Accounts in ERP System, for each fund. 
 Updated Community Development Use Tax / Building Materials Tax Rates. 
 Modified Payroll Allocations for all impacted Full Time Personnel in ERP 

System. 
 Meticulously separated adopted budgeted expenses by Division for 2024 

Budget Amendment. 
 Meticulously separated adopted budgeted revenues/sources by Division for 

2024 Budget Amendment. 
 Calculated increased 2024 OS Revenues by the anticipated incremental tax 

amount (0.125% or 1/8th) 
 Policy Direction on General Fund Transfer (Update FP 2.2) 

 
Finance and PROST Staff have or will engage and present to the following 
stakeholders over the coming months; 
 
 January 18th – Finance Committee Presentation  
 January 26th – City Manager and Staff to meet with Open Space Advocacy 

Group 
 Today - February 7th – Presentation to Parks and Public Landscaping Advisory 

Board (PPLAB) 
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 February 14th – Presentation to Open Space Advisory Board (OSAB) 
 March 5th – First 2024 Citywide Budget Amendment – OS and Parks Funds 

only  
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Parks and Open Space Tax has been passed by local voters four times, in 1993, 
2002, 2012 and in 2023. The sales and use tax, originally implemented for the 
acquisition of land in and around the City of Louisville for Open Space and Parks, has 
been in place since 1993. The tax was modified in 2002 to allow the tax revenues to 
be used for the operation and maintenance of open spaces and parks; the percentage 
and length of term remained the same. In 2023 the tax was extended another 10 
years, through 2033 and increased from 3/8ths to ½ cent. 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  
 
The Parks and Open Space sales and use tax is the primary funding source for Open 
Space and Parks operations, including staffing, maintenance, purchasing, and 
service agreements. Funds are also used for land acquisition and capital projects.  
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Agenda
On November 7th, 2023, City of Louisville Residents voted to extend (by

10 years, through 2033) and increase (From 3/8ths to 1/2 cent), the Open

Space and Parks Sales and Use Tax, Measure 2C.

i. A Timeline

ii. The Ballot Measure Language

iii. Review of Historical and Initial Methodologies Used

iv. Open Space and Parks Fund Reserve Policy - Financial Policy 2.2

v. Long Term Financial Forecasts

vi. Our Next Steps
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Timeline
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November 6th November 7th December 6th Internal Work January 18th January 26th

May - June May March 5th February 20-27th February 14th February 7th

July 24th July-
September

September-
November

November 4th November-
December

December-
July 2025

August-
September 2025

2024 Budget Adoption

Establishes a “Status 
Quo” Parks and Open 

Space Budget

Ballot Measure 2C to 
extend the existing 
tax 10 years, and 
increase tax by 

0.125% for Open 
Space

Ballot Measure 
Certified as Passed by 

Boulder County 
Elections

Sales Tax Division 
Begins Notifying City 

Businesses of New 
Tax Rate

•Establish & Create Funds/Accounts
•Update Community Development 

Use Tax/Building Materials Tax Rates
•Modify Payroll Allocations

•Separate Adopted Budget Expenses 
& Revenues for upcoming 2024 

Budget Amendment
•Calculate Increased OS Revenues
•Seek Policy Direction on General 

Fund Transfer

Finance 
Committee Update

City Manager & 
Staff Meet with 

Open Space 
Advocacy Group

Advisory Board 
PROST MP RFP Input

Begin work on the 
2025-2026 Biennial 

Budget

2024 Budget 
Amendment

Creation & 
Establishment of New 
Funds, Codify General 

Fund Transfer

First Sales Tax 
Returns Submitted 
Reflecting the New 

Sales Tax Rate

Presentation to Open 
Space Advisory Board 

(OSAB)

Presentation to Parks 
& Public Landscaping 

Advisory Board 
(PPLAB)

ImplementationPROST MP Project 
Timeline

Bid Awards & 
Contract to CC

2025 Budget Adoption
Bid Closing & 

Interviews
Parks, Recreation, and 
Open Space Requests 

for Proposals

City Council 2025/26 
Budget Retreat

*All Dates/Descriptions 
colored in Green font are 
gathered from the PROST 

Master Plan Timeline -
Shown here for 

Informational Purposes



Ballot Language – Current Measure 
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4th (and Current) Ballot Language – 3rd Extension and Increase to ½ Cent (from 3/8th) - November 7th,

2023 ballot

Measure passed – “Yes” 6,013 to “No” 2,667; 69% to 31%

Effective - January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2033 (Current measure)

4th Current Ballot Language -“Shall the city of Louisville taxes be increased $ 1,500,000 in the first full fiscal 

year and by such amounts as may be generated annually thereafter, beginning January 1, 2024 and 

automatically expiring after ten years, by the imposition of an additional . 125 percent sales and use tax to 
be used solely to acquire, restore, preserve, protect, and maintain open space and mitigate wildfire 
risks within open space areas; and shall the current . 375 percent sales tax approved by the voters in 2012 

for open space and parks purposes be extended from its current expiration date of December 31, 2023 for an 

additional ten years, to be equally divided between separate parks and open space funds, with the open 

space funds used for the purposes described above and parks funds used solely to acquire, improve, and 

maintain parks; and shall such all sales and use tax revenues be collected, retained, and spent as a voter -

approved revenue change under article x, section 20 of the Colorado constitution or any other law?



Historical Methodology – Shared Fund
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Historical methodology used within the shared Fund was that 
Sales and Use Tax revenue would fund Open Space expenditures 
prior to funding Parks expenditures.

“Allocation of the sales and use tax revenue is first applied to the Open Space 
and Trails Program. Any remainder is then applied to the Park program.
 The General Fund transfer, which originated when Park expenses 

were shifted from the General Fund into the Shared Fund, would 
fund Parks expenditures.

Over the past 7 years, total expenditures within the fund were split 
approximately 50/50 between the two Divisions. (53% Parks, 47% OS)



Initial Methodology - Expenditures
Staff has meticulously evaluated all budgeted expenditures within the 

“Status Quo” 2024 Adopted Open Space and Parks Budget. (Shared 
Fund 201)
Certain budgeted expenditures are clearly identifiable by account codes 

utilized, for instance Parks, Parks Admin, Open Space, O/S Education 

and Outreach, Trails etc.

Other budgeted expenditures within the fund are unable to be tied to a 

specific Division within the Fund, in which case they were split evenly 

(50/50). For example, Central Fund-Wide charges like Insurance, 

Counsel, Administration, etc.
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Initial Methodology – Revenues/Sources
 Staff also evaluated all budgeted revenues and sources within the “Status 

Quo” 2024 Adopted Open Space and Parks Budget. (Shared Fund 201)
 The Ballot Measure defines how the Sales and Use Tax is to be split. 

 The Original 3/8th (0.375%) is to be split evenly across the two new funds.

 The Additional/Incremental 1/8th (0.125%) is to be directed entirely into the OS fund.

 The Budgeted General Fund Transfer is driven by Council Policy, specifically 

Financial Policy 2.2 and while Forecasts are initially being shown as Business 

As Usual (BAU) with the General Fund Transfer continuing to support Park 

Operations, a second scenario is also included in the presentation.

 The 2024 Adopted Budgeted General Fund Transfer amount is $1,017,900.
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Financial Policy 2.2
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Open Space and Parks Long Term 
Forecasts: 

Business As Usual Scenario (BAU)
General Fund Transfer Continues to 

Support Park Operations
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Parks Division – Long Term Forecast–
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$2,672,885 
$2,784,225 

$2,900,462 
$3,021,822 

$3,148,541 
$3,280,864 

$3,419,050 $3,461,760 

$3,017,703 
$3,168,588 

$3,327,018 
$3,493,368 

$3,668,037 
$3,851,439 

 -

 500,000

 1,000,000

 1,500,000

 2,000,000

 2,500,000

 3,000,000

 3,500,000

 4,000,000

 4,500,000

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Forward Projection Parks

Sales Tax Revenue Parks Transfer Parks Other Revenue Parks Parks Operating Expenditures Parks Capital Expenditures

Compliant with Financial 
Policy 5.3 – Structurally 
Balanced Budget 



Open Space Division - Long Term Forecast  
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$2,576,408 
$2,705,229 

$2,840,490 
$2,982,515 

$3,131,640 
$3,288,222 

$3,452,634 

$1,901,769 

$1,688,609 
$1,773,039 

$1,861,691 
$1,954,776 

$2,052,515 
$2,155,140 

 -
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 4,000,000

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Forward Projection Open Space

Sales Tax Revenue OS Transfer OS Other Revenue OS OS Operating Expenditures OS Capital Expenditures

Compliant with Financial 
Policy 5.3 – Structurally 
Balanced Budget 



Open Space and Parks Long Term 
Forecasts:

Alternative Scenario 1: 
General Fund Transfer Split evenly in 

2024 (and beyond)
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$2,163,935 
$2,260,006 

$2,360,517 
$2,465,679 

$2,575,713 
$2,690,851 

$2,811,337 

$3,461,760 

$3,017,703 
$3,168,588 

$3,327,018 
$3,493,368 

$3,668,037 
$3,851,439 

 -

 500,000

 1,000,000

 1,500,000

 2,000,000

 2,500,000

 3,000,000

 3,500,000

 4,000,000

 4,500,000

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Forward Projection Parks

Sales Tax Revenue Parks Transfer Parks Other Revenue Parks Parks Operating Expenditures Parks Capital Expenditures

Not Compliant with Financial 
Policy 5.3 – Structurally 
Balanced Budget 

Parks Division – Long Term Forecast –
Alt #1
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Open Space Division – Long Term Forecast –
Alt #1
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$3,085,358 
$3,229,447 

$3,380,435 
$3,538,658 

$3,704,468 
$3,878,235 

$4,060,346 

$1,901,769 

$1,688,609 
$1,773,039 

$1,861,691 
$1,954,776 

$2,052,515 
$2,155,140 

 -
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Not Compliant with Financial 
Policy 5.3 – Structurally 
Balanced Budget 



Next Steps
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 February 14th –Presentation to Open Space Advisory Board 
(OSAB)

 February 22nd– 2nd Update to Finance Committee

March 6th – First 2024 Citywide Budget Amendment – Establishes 
Separate OS and Parks Funds, Codifies General Fund Transfer



Thank you!
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